Development projects comprise large and small projects in all Terma's Business Areas. Investments are made in the

development of:

• Physical products or product platforms based on a set of technologies

• Software platforms, generic or actual applications

• Production processes with future profitability, supporting provision of one or more of the other assets.

A development project is initiated based on an assessment of the business potential described in a business case.

Terma uses a gateway model ensuring ongoing follow-up of the development projects.

All development projects are evaluated to ensure that future earnings justify the carrying amount. An annual

impairment test of the individual development project will ensure this, in which the discounted expected cash flow is

compared with the carrying amount. Ongoing projects are discounted with a WACC of 13-15% after tax, and finished

projects are discounted with a WACC of 9-13% after tax.

Sensitivity analysis

An increase in the WACC percentage of 1% will decrease the discounted value of the projects, but they will all remain

within the carrying amount.

28

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: 6
JK

H
1-

O
J6

D
S-

2W
Q

M
D

-K
26

AQ
-K

64
2L

-O
2E

6G

Thrige Holding A/S

Annual Report 2020/21

Central Business Register No. 26 31 16 83

11.  Property, plant and equipment

DKK 1.000

Land and

buildings

Plant and

machinery

Fixtures and

fittings, tools

and equipment

Property, plant

and equipment

under

construction Total

Cost at 1 March 2020 524,422 483,832 120,468 41,886 1,170,608

Foreign currency adjustments -   (778) (2,516) -   (3,294)

Transfers 17,357 13,576 985 (31,918) -

Additions 6,506 29,673 11,926 55,312 103,417

Disposals (1,076) (8,396) (10,978) -   (20,449)

Cost at 28 February 2021 547,210 517,907 119,885 65,280 1,250,282

Revaluation at 1 March 2020 20,621 -   -   -   20,621

Revaluation at 28 March 2021 20,621 -   -   -   20,621

237,319 303,324 90,140 -   630,783

Foreign currency adjustments -   (778) (1,758) -   (2,536)

Depreciations 16,912 33,672 13,054 -   63,638

(727) (8,310) (10,794) -   (19,831)

253,504 327,908 90,642 -   672,054

Carrying amount at 28 February 2021 314,327 189,999 29,243 65,280 598,849

Depreciated over 10-50 years 3-20 years 3-7 years

12.  Construction contracts

DKK 1.000 2021 2020 2021 2020

Selling price of construction contracts 2,540,736 2,687,255 -   -

Invoiced on account (2,620,765) (2,760,215) -   -

Construction contracts at 28 February (80,029) (72,960) -   -

Recognized as follows:

Construction contracts (assets) 241,330 281,284 -   -

Construction contracts (liabilities) (321,359) (354,244) -   -

(80,029) (72,960) -   -

Consolidated

Depreciation and impairments at 1

March 2020

Disposals

Depreciations and impairments at 28

February 2021

Consolidated Parent Company

29

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: 6
JK

H
1-

O
J6

D
S-

2W
Q

M
D

-K
26

AQ
-K

64
2L

-O
2E

6G

Thrige Holding A/S

Annual Report 2020/21

Central Business Register No. 26 31 16 83

13.  Corporate tax payable

DKK 1.000 2021 2020 2021 2020

Corporate tax payable at 1 March 1,733 2,007 3,429 (1,718)

Tax for the year/joint tax contribution 3,497 9,486 (1,007) (946)

Corporate tax paid during the year (17,793) (9,760) (2,471) (3,662)

Transferred from intra-group balances 0 0 (11,037) 9,755

Corporate tax payable at 28 February (12,563) 1,733 (11,086) 3,429

Recognized as follows:

Corporate tax receivable (16,294) (4,001) 11,086 -

Corporate tax payable 3,731 5,734 -   3,429

(12,563) 1,733 11,086 3,429

14.  Deferred tax

DKK 1.000 2021 2020 2021 2020

Deferred tax at 1 March 129,782 122,086 -   -

Foreign currency adjustments 362 (139) -   -

Adjustment for the year 21,850 7,835 -   -

Deferred tax at 28 February 151,994 129,782 -   -

Recognized as follows:

Deferred tax (assets) (1,734) (4,146) -   -

Deferrred tax (liabilities) 153,728 133,928 -   -

151,994 129,782 -   -

Deferred tax relates to:

Intangibles 98,459 92,890 -   -

Property, plant and equipment 45,969 40,634 -   -

Current assets 31,776 30,711 -   -

Provisions (1,540) (1,540) -   -

Liabilities other than provisions etc. (22,670) (32,913) -   -

151,994 129,782 -   -

Expected timeframe for elimination of deferred tax liabilities:

2021 2020 2021 2020

0-1 year 961 (11,191) -   -

1-5 years 85,259 65,963 -   -

>5 years 65,774 75,010 -   -

151,994 129,782 -   -

Consolidated Parent Company

Consolidated Parent Company

Consolidated Parent Company

30

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: 6
JK

H
1-

O
J6

D
S-

2W
Q

M
D

-K
26

AQ
-K

64
2L

-O
2E

6G

Thrige Holding A/S

Annual Report 2020/21

Central Business Register No. 26 31 16 83

15.  Prepayments

2021 2020 2021 2020

Insurance premiums 278 195 -   -

Rent 702 618 -   -

Tax on real property 504 501 -   -

IT licenses, short term 4,008 3,945 -   -

Other prepayments 1,823 1,638 -   -

Prepayments at 28 February 7,315 6,897 -   -

16.  Equity

17.  Warranty provisions

2021 2020 2021 2020

Warranty provisions at 1 March 14,077 11,866 -   -

Used during the year (2,492) (4,249) -   -

Unused warranty provisions, reversed (5,584) (1,164) -   -

Provisions for the year 13,346 7,624 -   -

Warranty provisions at 28 February 19,347 14,077 -   -

Expected maturity for warranty provisions

0-1 year 9,799 7,163 -   -

>1 years 9,548 6,914 -   -

19,347 14,077 -   -

18.  Subordinated loans

Consolidated Parent Company

Consolidated Parent Company

Capital stock consists of stock of 25 million with a nominal value of DKK 1.00, in total MDKK 25.

The capital stock has remained unchanged during the preceding 5 years.

The Company does not hold any own shares at the Balance Sheet date. Buying or selling own shares have not taken

place during the financial year, either.

Subordinated convertible loan from the ultimate parent company, the Thomas B. Thrige Foundation, with a total

nominal value of 170 MDKK(Parent: 45 MDKK). The interest rate is fixed at 4.5%. The loan expires 1 March 2022